RESOLUTION NO. 10330

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEMBER TERMS BE TOLLED FOR THE PERIOD OF NOVEMBER 7, 2018 TO DECEMBER 3, 2019.

WHEREAS, the Great Falls City Commission adopted Resolution 10256 on November 7, 2018, temporarily suspending the Great Falls Design Review Board meetings and review requirements for a period of one-hundred-eighty (180) days; and

WHEREAS, the Great Falls City Commission also adopted Resolution 10297 on June 4, 2019, continuing the suspension of the Great Falls Design Review Board meetings and review requirements for a period of one-hundred-eighty (180) days; and

WHEREAS, the Great Falls City Commission also adopted Resolution 10321 adopting recommended process changes to the Design Review Board on December 3, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to toll the expiration of the Design Review Board members terms during the periods of suspension of the Great Falls Design Review Board meetings and review requirements; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on January 13, 2020, the Great Falls Design Review Board voted to recommend that the City Commission adopt Resolution 10330.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- 1) The Design Review Board member terms are hereby tolled for the period of November 7, 2018 to December 3, 2019; and
- 2) This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, January 21, 2020.

	Bob Kelly, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	(CITY SEAL)
Lisa Kunz City Clerk	

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:	
Joseph Cik, Assistant City Attorney	_